
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, June 10, 2025 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (10 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Introduction of New Trustee
3. Adoption of the Agenda +

Regular Business (5 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of May 13, 2025 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in May +
c) 2025 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (40 minutes) 
 

5. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing I+ 
6. Finance 101 I+ 
7. 2026 Operating Budget Planning D+ 

Decisional (10 minutes) 
8. Recommended Changes to Bylaws A+ 
9. Election of Vice President A+ 

Reports (10 minutes) 
10. Director and Other Staff Reports +
11. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy 

e. Library Event Planning Task Force 

12. Foundation and Friends Report +

13. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

14. Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion

15. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, June 9, 2025. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2025 Calendar, 2025 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, May 13, 2025 

Minutes 

PRESENT: Burns, Glidden, Lockyear, Hansen, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon 

ABSENT: Hausman Lohmer, Council Liaison Collins 

STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:32 PM. 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Lockyear, Hansen, O’Brien, 
Panciera, Simon; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Panciera moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Lockyear, 
Hansen, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear announced that the annual boards and commissions training was rescheduled for June 11, 
2025, at 6 PM.  

O’Brien reported that she attended the NEA Big Read event featuring Kevin Wilson, author of Nothing to 
See Here. The author visited the library while he was in Stillwater and spoke eloquently about the 
importance of libraries.   

AGENDA ITEM 5: Proposed Changes in Bylaws 
Lockyear directed the trustees to the bylaw revisions in the packet. Three primary changes are 
proposed: 

• Changing the bylaws to allow elections to occur in December during the regular meeting.
Lockyear noted that if an officer is terming off in December, there is potentially no officer to run
the meeting in January.

• Eliminating the annual meeting as the only function it serves is electing officers. Lockyear and
Hansen noted that the annual meeting is not a requirement and no other boards and
commissions have an annual meeting. Activities that often occur at an annual meeting, such as
progress reports, financial reviews, budget planning, and director reviews, are occurring at other
times during the year.

• Allowing for a more timely election of an officer after an opening occurs mid-term. Lockyear
explained that allowing the appointment of the nominating committee one month prior to
election, instead of two months, would allow for the more timely replacement of an officer.
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, May 13, 2025 

Minutes 

In article IV, section 2, Panciera suggested that a clarifying sentence be added to specifically address 
mid-term vacancies. The proposed bylaws relate to moving the regular election cycle to December and 
don’t specify what would happen during a mid-term vacancy. Lockyear noted that they would look at 
addressing this issue in a revised version of the bylaws that will be brought back to the board in June. 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Nominating Committee Assignments and Timeline 
Lockyear thanked Panciera, Burns, and Glidden for agreeing to serve on the Nominating Committee. 
They will make a recommendation to the Board for the election of a Vice President at the June board 
meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 7: Facilities 101 
Lockyear and Burns presented Facilities 101 and showed the slides presented in the board packet. 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Interview Committee Recommendation for New Trustee 
This past fall’s interview committee of Hansen, O’Brien, and Panciera reconvened to review candidates 
to fill the unexpired term of Ellison. The committee recommended the appointment of Jon Quijano to fill 
the vacancy.  

Motion to forward interviewing committee’s recommendation of Jon Quijano to fill Ellison’s unexpired 
term on board. Glidden moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Lockyear, Hansen, O’Brien, Panciera, 
Simon; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle updated the trustees on the ongoing issues with the library’s elevator. Trustees discussed 
mechanical issues, service response from the vendor, and evaluation of current contract and other 
vendor options. 

Troendle also provided a brief update on the Labor Management Committee training. 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Committee Reports 
a) Executive Committee: Report in packet.
b) Facilities Committee: Did not meet.
c) Finance Committee: Report in packet. Lockyear noted that the third bullet under Review of Prior

Year Operating Budget is referring to 2025 and not 2024.
d) Library Advocacy: Did not meet.
e) Library Event Planning Task Force: Report in packet.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report 
Troendle reported that tickets are available for Light a Spark, the Foundation’s annual 4th of July 
fundraiser. 

Troendle reported that the Friends met last night and approved having two co-chairs lead the 
organization – Gemma Lockrem and Janet Skeie. This will replace the president and vice-president roles. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, May 13, 2025 

Minutes 

AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 13: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Glidden moved. Hansen second. Yes: Burns, Glidden, Lockyear, Hansen, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 

Meeting adjourned at 6:32 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
June 10, 2025 

Agenda Item: 4b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in May 2025 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of May 2025 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a bill report summary for the month of May: 
May 2025 (2025 Fiscal Year) 

City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    24,509.22  $   12,700.05  $        1,885.28  $      39,094.55 
Capital Expenditures  $    -   $      1,189.72  $   -    $     1,189.72 
Total  $    24,509.22  $   13,889.77  $        1,885.28  $      40,284.27 

Bill Resolution: May 6, 2025 (Total: $32,984.76) 
• $8,922 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.
• $7,671 was paid to Image 360 for signage work. $1,189 was for the Huelsmann memorial

signage and $6,482 was a down payment for ramp entry signage. Both projects are funded
through the Foundation.

• $4,844 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity.
• $3,034 was paid to Otis as pre-payment for additional repairs needed to the 4th Street

elevator.
• $1,320 was paid to Mobile Beacon for service plans for Wi-Fi hotspots – funded by the

Foundation.

Bill Resolution: May 20, 2025 (Total: $7,299.51) 
• $2,272 was paid to Scholastic for reward books for the summer reading program – funded by

the Foundation.
• $1,089 was paid to Uline to stock up on custodial supplies.
• $828 was paid to Otis for repairs to the 4th Street elevator.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
5/6/2025 Bill Resolution 
5/20/2025 Bill Resolution 

PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 6, 2025

2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
13WD-3TQQ-PRWX 4/13/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 93.46 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
19R3-XGNJ-YJYV 4/28/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Lighting 21.98 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies
19R3-XGNJ-YJYV 4/28/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Janitorial Supplies 90.95 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
19WK-M3HY-NTLC 4/13/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (Nature Backpacks SPLF) 20.97 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1C1P-Y91T-9D67 4/22/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 94.35 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1DWG-L4LX-GTXW 4/15/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (Nature Backpacks SPLF) 18.98 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1NT7-G1P3-4FW6 4/22/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Building Repair Supplies 161.13 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
1X96-R3MH-FVF7 4/22/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 129.97 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039025467 4/21/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 49.05 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2039035215 4/25/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 464.15 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2194837 4/11/2025 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (AAB - Friends) 201.45 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
PC2025-0022 4/21/2025 6352 Breaching Concerts LLC Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 300.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
B6959631 3/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 29.67 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6959631 3/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 15.11 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6959631 3/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6960579 3/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 257.79 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6960579 3/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 33.99 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6960579 3/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 37.79 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6960579 3/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 228.62 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6960579 3/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 26.66 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6961853 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 63.94 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6961853 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 31.99 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6961853 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 106.17 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6961853 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.88 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6961853 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 53.36 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6961853 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 22.21 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6962243 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 187.89 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6962243 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 34.04 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6962243 3/31/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 84.84 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6962540 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 16.01 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6962540 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 53.39 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6962540 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 34.54 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6962540 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.44 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6962691 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 26.07 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6962691 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 260.52 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6962691 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 14.27 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6962691 4/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6963440 4/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 169.39 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6963440 4/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 66.68 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6963440 4/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 42.93 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6963440 4/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 9.46 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6963991 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 354.83 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6963991 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 392.42 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6963991 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 143.08 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6963991 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 131.65 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6963991 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 49.02 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6964030 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 74.29 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6964030 4/3/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6965142 4/4/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 13.49 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6965142 4/4/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 71.25 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6965142 4/4/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 322.21 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6965142 4/4/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6965830 4/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 49.51 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6965830 4/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 72.31 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6965830 4/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6965830 4/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6967070 4/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 133.86 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6967070 4/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.09 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6967070 4/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 32.89 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6967070 4/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 7.74 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6967702 4/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 56.96 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6967702 4/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.66 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6967702 4/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 23.43 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6967702 4/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6967962 4/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 319.85 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6967962 4/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 54.54 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6969222 4/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 65.39 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6969222 4/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 89.63 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6969222 4/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 13.34 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6969222 4/11/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6970183 4/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 290.39 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6970183 4/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 21.60 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6970183 4/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 30.24 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6970183 4/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6970992 4/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 145.19 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 6, 2025

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6970992 4/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.66 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6970992 4/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6970992 4/15/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.02 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6971637 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 201.12 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6971637 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 17.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6971637 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6971712 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 361.58 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6971712 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 26.70 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6971712 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 54.58 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6971712 4/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.02 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6972607 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 218.59 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6972607 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 229.78 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6972607 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 43.74 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6972607 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 84.84 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6972612 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 289.57 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6972612 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 80.26 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6972612 4/17/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6973172 4/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 40.15 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6973172 4/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 16.20 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6973172 4/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.79 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6973172 4/18/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6974100 4/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 37.64 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6974100 4/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.65 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6974100 4/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 31.15 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6974100 4/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 34.69 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6974100 4/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.44 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6975787 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 360.83 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6975787 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 139.58 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6975787 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 76.70 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6975787 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Janilla) 24.30 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6975787 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 21.50 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6975817 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 87.52 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6975817 4/23/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6976627 4/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 384.46 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6976627 4/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 28.43 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6976627 4/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 96.11 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6976627 4/24/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 112.11 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6977576 4/25/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 77.36 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6977576 4/25/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6978907 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 157.05 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6978907 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 12.96 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6978907 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 8.63 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6978907 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.70 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6978907 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6978972 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 27.66 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6978972 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 247.82 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6978972 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 14.87 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6978972 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 57.57 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6978972 4/28/2025 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 15.66 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
897756 4/1/2025 3994 Corval Constructors Library Maintenance Agreement 799.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
20401572 4/22/2025 5848 Huebsch/Cintas Mat Cleaning Service - Library 317.25 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
ORDUS337324 5/1/2025 2384 J.D. Power & Associates Materials - Reference (ANF) 602.00 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
ORDUS342884 5/1/2025 2384 J.D. Power & Associates Materials - Reference (ANF) 215.00 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
SS041725 4/21/2025 5278 Karen Chan Program - Adult (Friends) 450.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
53204 4/9/2025 2124 Menards Library Janitorial Supplies 55.06 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
53803 4/23/2025 2124 Menards Library Janitorial Supplies 65.76 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
A-091691-20250430-16 4/30/2025 5259 Mobile Beacon Materials - Hotspots (SPLF) 1320.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
W25030629 4/11/2025 2217 Office of MN IT Services Library POTS Lines 89.07 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
280287 4/21/2025 2584 Paper Roll Products Materials - Processing Supplies 149.16 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
3574974 4/29/2025 209 Per Mar Security Services Library Monitoring Service 285.18 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
20250411-PGO 4/11/2025 6449 Project Get Outdoors, Inc. Materials - Juv (Nature Backpacks SPLF) 110.06 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2170001631 4/10/2025 2807 Regents of the U of M Materials - Processing (RFID Tags) 1212.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
229971 4/28/2025 3657 Washington County Library Q1 Lost & Damaged 24.94 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials
229972 4/28/2025 3657 Washington County Library Q1 Notices 296.59 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 16,560.26$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
 2080386-2025-03-11-1 3/12/2025 4157 Dream Host DreamHost Web Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
62982 3/1/2025 5711 Equally Al Website Accessibility Tool 279.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 302.99$        

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
29298777 4/21/2025 14 4Imprint Materials - Book Club Kits (SPLF) 371.38$        232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
15042523 4/14/2025 4370 Backgroundchecks.com Library Background Checks 198.85$        230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
I-SG-21831 (Pmt 2) 3/24/2025 6023 Image 360 Woodbury Library Grounds - Signage (CIP 23-4231-962, SPLF Fun 1,189.72$     120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
I-SG-21908 (Pmt 1) 4/4/2025 6023 Image 360 Woodbury Ramp Entry Signage Project (SPLF) - Pmt 1/2 6,482.24$     232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
CL18523001 4/23/2025 2565 Otis Elevator Company Library Elevator 3,034.44$     230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
51-7976594-1 9247747 4/25/2025 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 3,287.01$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 9247747 4/25/2025 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 1,557.87$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 16,121.51$  

GRAND TOTAL 32,984.76$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

2
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 20, 2025

2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798-246193 5/13/2025 41 Ace Hardware Library Janitorial Supplies 48.23 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1JWW-KXH6-MCQ3 5/4/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 48.19 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1DVG-4NQD-X9Y3 5/5/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 11.85 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1C6N-HR67-JFD3 5/7/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 38.79 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1TQR-QJT1-HHVK 5/10/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 97.93 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1TQR-QJT1-HHVK 5/10/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Processing 12.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1M9G-DFYJ-4RN4 5/12/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 69.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1M9G-DFYJ-4RN4 5/12/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 20.99 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
2039035208 4/25/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP - BA) 536.84 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039059391 5/6/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 139.94 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039063116 5/6/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 196.18 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
20250503-KOE 5/3/2025 5089 Christian M Koegel Cataloging / Processing 224.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
240377576 5/1/2025 683 Comcast - 963209363 Library Internet/WiFi 186.85 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3-20250 4/30/2025 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 61.90 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
6760 5/14/2025 6466 Gretchen Ann Toay Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA Nature) 100.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
18626 5/2/2025 3062 HealthPartners Occupational Medicine Library Drug Screening 58.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
27 4/16/2025 6459 Ironwood Foraging Co Programs - Adult (Friends) 150.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
20250514-TEP 2/28/2025 6460 Kyle Te Poel Programs - Adult (Friends) 100.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
256012 4/29/2025 1959 Loft Literary Center Programs - Adult (Friends) 375.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
54170 5/1/2025 2124 Menards Library Janitorial Supplies 74.08 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
CL18510001 4/30/2025 2565 Otis Elevator Company Library Elevator 828.75 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
412 5/2/2025 6057 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (Friends) 423.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
72118787 5/2/2025 2972 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 2272.48 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
101 5/12/2025 6323 Starck Lindsay Programs - Adult (Friends) 94.60 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
192334487 5/1/2025 3922 Uline Inc Library Janitorial Supplies 1089.57 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 7,259.74$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
15053387 05/14/25 4370 Backgroundchecks.com Library Background Checks 39.77$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 39.77$          

GRAND TOTAL 7,299.51$    

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense
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Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
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OWNER: 

Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Library Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
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IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report through May 2025. 

Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2025 is $102,000. 

• Masonry ($50,000): $50,000 was budgeted for the completion of the multi-year masonry
project in 2024. Due to the cost of the terrace roof, masonry was delayed until 2025. This
project is to be funded by city capital outlay.

• Wi-Fi Access Replacement ($12,000): $12,000 was originally budgeted for printer replacement
in 2025. IT Director Rice determined that he would like to align the timing of library IT
projects with similar projects occurring at the city. To accomplish this, the $12,000 printer
replacement project originally scheduled for 2025 will shift to a future year when other city
copier/printers will be updated. For 2025, IT will instead do a $12,000 Wi-Fi access
replacement, which aligns with other Wi-Fi work being done across the city. This project will
be funded by city capital outlay.

• ADA Enhancements ($20,000): $20,000 was included in capital projects for possible ADA
enhancements in coordination with the city’s plan to conduct an accessibility study of city
facilities. Potential ADA enhancements include terrace and restroom entries. Study hasn’t
been conducted yet. If project occurs, Foundation will provide funding up to $20,000 in 2025.

• Terrace Enhancements ($20,000): $20,000 was approved from the Huelsmann Foundation to
create a more inviting and welcoming terrace for library patrons. Initial improvements would
include additional seating and new planters. $2,223 has been expended to date.

• 2024 Lawn/Terrace Enhancements ($0 New for 2025, $4,074 in supplemental remaining from
2024): In 2024, $15,926 of $20,000 was expended for the 4th Street garden area. $4,074 has
been expended in 2025.

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city revenue for 2025 was budgeted at $1,687,871. 

• City Levy ($1,658,084)
• In-Kind Gifts ($17,167): This line item is for the Volunteer Coordinator’s salary paid for directly

by the Foundation. The updated projected expenditure for 2025 is $19,633.
• Interest Earnings and Unrealized Gains/Losses ($0): TBD revenue/loss. Finance will enter

earnings, gains, and losses from the market in the spring of 2026 as part of the audit.
• Library Generated Revenues ($12,620): This reflects library meeting room fees, card fees for

out of state residents, lost/damaged fees, printer/copier fees, and gallery income. $2,588
received to date.
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Expenditures 
The library’s total city expenditures for 2025 were budgeted at $1,689,044. The library’s full 
operational funding request was adopted by the City during the budget process, but some small city 
adjustments were made to specific line items resulting in budgeted expenses of $1,173 over projected 
revenues. 

Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,210,086 (excluding the in-kind Volunteer 
Coordinator). Expenditures are $447,930 to date, which is in line with the budgeted pace. In addition, 
the following journal entries are pending: 

• Subtract 2024 hours paid from 2025 account lines for full-time salaries ($4,162.90); sick pay
($101.16); vacation pay ($467.71); part-time salaries ($2,184.60); PERA ($508.23); and FICA
($529.10).

• Add insurance costs for pre-payments made in 2024 for 2025 for hospital/medical
($8,918.60) and dental ($386.07).

Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. $24,544 was expended to date.  

Technology: The library budgeted $67,100 for technology-related expenditures. $25,435 was 
expended to date. 

Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. $8,812 to date was expended. 

Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $139,781. $51,469 was expended to date – in line 
with budgeted pace. The following journal entries are pending: 

• Subtract 2024 hours paid from 2025 account lines for full-time salaries ($512.32); sick pay
($0); vacation pay ($163.59); part-time salaries ($169.25); PERA ($63.39); and FICA ($64.65).

• Add insurance costs for pre-payments made in 2024 for 2025 for hospital/medical
($1,456.70) and dental ($63.15).

Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $3,285 expended to date. 

Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $155,873. $55,056 to date was 
expended.  

• Plant Insurance ($46,970): Expense will be entered by Finance in Spring of 2026.
• Energy ($80,000): $23,172 expended.
• Building Repairs & Maintenance Agreements ($23,000): $30,048 expended. In March & April,

the library paid Otis $23,023 for unexpected repairs to the elevator nearest 4th Street.
• Other ($9,203): $1,568 expended.

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $390,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors was budgeted to cover operating and capital needs, such as 100% 
of programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, 
newspaper digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls 
supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures in 2025. 
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223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs.  

• Staffing: $29,220 expended. The following journal entries are pending: Subtract 2024 hours
paid from 2025 account lines for full-time salaries ($140.82); sick pay ($0); vacation pay ($0);
part-time salaries ($536.13); PERA ($43.27); and FICA ($51.79). Add insurance costs for pre-
payments made in 2024 for 2025 for hospital/medical ($222.86) and dental ($2.46).

229 Friends: Expenditures include prior year funds. 
• Donations: $15,000 donation received.
• Materials: $265 expended.
• Programs: $3,578 expended.

232 Foundation: Expenditures include prior year funds. 
• Donations: $0 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date.
• Materials: $5,828 expended.
• Minor Equipment: $0 expended.
• Programs: $9,147 expended.
• Misc: $8,722 expended ($2,240 advocacy; $6,482 signage).

235 Library Donations: Expenditures include prior year funds. 
• Donations: $6,162 received to date.
• Materials (235-4235): $53 expended.
• Programs (235-4236): $0 expended.
• Misc (235-4238): $0 expended.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2025 Library Budget Status Report 
2025 Supplemental Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 525 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND [

Account Title Budget YTD Variance

C/O & Improvements(E) 90,000.00 6,297.05 83,702.95

C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00

C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: 102,000.00 6,297.05 95,702.95

S
102,000.00 6,297.05 95,702.95

C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

S
.00 .00 .00

F
102,000.00 6,297.05 95,702.95

Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00

Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -4,000.00 .00 -4,000.00

Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -1,819.10 -1,680.90

Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00

Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 -1,424.20 1,424.20

Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -67.00 -1,433.00

In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00

Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00

Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00

Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00

Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 .00 -500.00

Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -60.00 -360.00

Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -435.23 -1,564.77

Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00

120-4230-5210-0000 100.00%

120-4230-5300-0000 100.00%

120-4230-5310-0000 0.00%

Account Number % Budget

 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY

Expenditure

120-4230-5200-0000 6.99%

120-4231-5300-0000 100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND

 Segment0000 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenue

230-0000-3010-0100 100.00%

120-4230-5320-0000 100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY

Expenditure

120-4231-5200-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3810-0210 100.00%

230-0000-3820-0100 4.46%

230-0000-3820-0110 0.00%

230-0000-3500-0100 0.00%

230-0000-3520-0100 51.97%

230-0000-3810-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3870-0100 0.00%

230-0000-3880-0020 14.28%

230-0000-3880-0030 21.76%

230-0000-3830-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3860-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3860-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0040 100.00%
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Account Title Budget YTD VarianceAccount Number % Budget

Registration(R) .00 .00 .00

Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00

Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -140.00 -360.00

Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -.21 .21

Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -133.08 -66.92

Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,658,084.00 -652,694.68 -1,005,389.32

Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00

Total Revenue: -1,687,871.00 -656,773.50 -1,031,097.50

Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00

Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

S
-1,687,871.00 -656,773.50 -1,031,097.50

Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00

Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00

Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00

Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00

230-0000-3880-0200 28.00%

230-0000-3880-0300 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0500 66.54%

230-0000-3880-0050 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0404 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0405 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0406 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0100 39.36%

230-0000-3910-0202 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0232 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0412 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0414 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0415 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0407 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0408 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0409 100.00%
